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. ' , :· .... . '. · . . •·.·' . 

To Harold J. Rubin, ,Esquire, County Attorney, Sagadahpc 
Re: Salaries _of Trial Justices 

.- • .-·.we. have look.ed· 1nto this matter and can find-no oonstitu­
tional or statutory provision prohi-bi ting the diminution in salary 
of a Trial Justice' dul"ing his term of office. 

Chapter 262, P. L. 1947, gi ve·s the power to the C!lunty Comm.is-· 
sioners to. set. the ·Salaries of '!'rial Justices and pI"ovides that they. 
shall be pa1d·montllly. That chapter does not restl"ict their power· 
over salari~s in any way. 

30 Am. 
1Jur. 2_8. states: "In th_e . absence of constitutional prohi..: 

bitions, the legislature may .increase or diminish the sala.ry"ot" a· 
judge during his term -or office, and its discretion _in .this respec.t . 
cannot be.inquired into by the courts. However, it has been .ijeld that 
constitutional ·authority to change th& amounts of salaries doesnot 
empoweI" .the legislatur~ to· work a practical abol1 t1on of the court 
l?Y the· diminution of the salaries t'o nominal amo~nts. n · 

Per~aps the ~ast sentence above is applicable _to the situation 
at.hand, but as ·there is -no intimation in your letter to the effect 
that the County Com.missioners are. trying to abolish that office-; we 
express. no optnion on ~hat point. · · · · · 

') irrt. ·.is further ·sta:ted in 43 Am. Jur. 348 that where the power 
to fix compensation of public officers has been d~l~gated to a 
subordinate political division of the state,. such as a county boa:i;-d, 
th~· compensation of sucho·offioers may, in the absence of any consti­
tut~onal or statutoi-y prohibition, be changed dur:Lng their te1_9Ir.t of 
office. · 

In conclusion, we well ~ay that the County Commissioners have 
the rie-,ht to d!m.inish the salary of a Trial: Justive during his. term, 
providBd they are not trying to abolish that office. by the diminution. 

p 

Roger A. Putnam· 
Assistant Attorney General 
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